of the Placing, become a substantial shareholder of the Company (within the meaning of the GEM

Listing Rules).

The gross and net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses) from

the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$28.8 million and approximately HK$28.2 million

respectively. The Company intends to apply 30% of the net proceeds to expand its suite of integrated

services and systems; 20% of the net proceeds to develop new markets in Asia; 30% of the net proceeds

to repay certain outstanding indebtedness of the Group; and 20% of the net proceeds to general working

capital of the Group as set out in the Announcement.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the Placing; and

(ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing is set out below:

Shareholding immediately

before the completion of

the Placing

Shareholding immediately

after the completion of

the Placing

No. of Shares

held/interested

Approx.

percentage of

shareholding

in the Company

No. of Shares

held/interested

Approx.

percentage of

shareholding

in the Company

(Note 2) (Note 2)

Directors

Cao Chunmeng 108,168,000 11.97% 108,168,000 10.33%

Yuan Shuangshun (Note 1) 4,510,000 0.49% 4,510,000 0.43%

Han Bing 1,000,000 0.11% 1,000,000 0.10%

113,678,000 12.57% 113,678,000 10.86%

Other shareholders

Placees – – 142,628,000 13.63%

Other public shareholders 790,322,000 87.43% 790,322,000 75.51%

Total 904,000,000 100.00% 1,046,628,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ms. Zeng Xiu Hua, the spouse of Mr. Yuan Shuangshun, holds 844,000 ordinary shares of the Company. By virtue of

the SFO, Mr. Yuan Shuangshun is deemed to be interested in the 844,000 ordinary shares.

2. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

By order of the Board

ISP Global Limited

Cao Chunmeng

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 31 October 2023

3

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Cao Chunmeng, Mr. Han Bing,

Mr.  Yuan Shuangshun, Mr. Mong Kean Yeow and Ms. Choon Shew Lang; the non-executive Director